
Rev 11-2022  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE    AMENDMENT    Page 1 of 5  

FIRST AMENDMENT 
 

This Amendment is made and entered into this ____day of ________________ 2023, by and 

between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “County,” 

and Davenport Aviation, Inc. Hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” (individually referred to as “Party”, 

collectively “Parties”). 

 WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an agreement on September 8, 2022, 

pursuant to Pinellas County Contract No. 22-0376-PB (hereinafter “Agreement”) pursuant to which the 

Contractor agreed to provide an increase in funds for the purchase, engineering and collective closeout of 

installed Motorola Radio for County; and 

WHEREAS, Section 43 (“Amendment”) of the Agreement permits modification by mutual written 

agreement of the parties; and  

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now wish to modify the Agreement in order to provide 

for the installation, engineering, and closeout of a County provided Motorola Radio in the H125 Airbus 

Helicopter, an increase to the total contract expenditure, and a term extension,  at the same terms, and 

conditions; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Section 8 (“Term of Agreement and Spending Cap”), subsection a (“Spending Cap”), is 

revised to reflect an increase in the amount of thirty thousand, seven hundred seventy eight 

dollars and zero cents ($30,778.00), for a revised total not to exceed sum of four million, 

twenty six thousand, three hundred ninety eighty thousand dollars and zero cents 

($4,026,398.00).  

2. The term is hereby extended for an additional one hundred fifteen (115) days until 

December 31, 2023. 

3. Exhibit A (“Revised Quote”) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached 

Exhibit A hereto. 

4. Except as changed or modified herein, all provisions and conditions of the original 

Agreement and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

admdd02
Typewritten Text
13

admdd02
Typewritten Text
November



Rev 11-2022  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE  AMENDMENT Page 2 of 5  

Each Party to this Amendment represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full right and authority 

and has obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Amendment; (ii) each person executing this 

Amendment on behalf of the Party is authorized to do so; (iii) this Amendment constitutes a valid and legally 

binding obligation of the Party, enforceable in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties herein have executed this First Amendment as of the day 

and year first written above.   

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
by and through its County Administrator 

CONTRACTOR: 

Barry A. Burton, County Administrator Authorized Signature 

Printed Authorized Signature 

Title Authorized Signature 

Kevin Warfield

Program Manager, Davenport Aviation Inc.

bcc105604
Highlight

aty104845
AATF

admdd02
Barry Sugnature



Rev 11-2022  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE    AMENDMENT    Page 3 of 5  

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A 
Revised Quote 

 

 



Rev 11-2022  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE    AMENDMENT    Page 4 of 5  

 



Rev 11-2022  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE    AMENDMENT    Page 5 of 5  

 

Quote Clarifications: 

Any items labeled with “ADD” next to them indicate items that have been added to the quote. 

Any items labeled with “DELETE” next to them indicate items that will be removed from the quote. 

Any items with “CFE” next to them indicate these items will be provided by the County (” Customer 

furnished equipment”). Pricing for these items are included in the quote when sourced through the 

vendor.  If the item was directly purchased by County, then provided to the vendor, it will not be included 

in the quote or factored into the County’s total cost.  

. 


		2023-10-27T15:21:27-0400
	Kevin L. Warfield




